897

No. 1006, A.]

[Published February 20, 1960.

## **CHAPTER 674**

AN ACT to amend chapter 168, laws of 1951, section 10, relating to elections to fill vacancies in the civil court of Milwaukee county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Chapter 168, laws of 1951, section 10, is amended to read:

(Chapter 168, laws of 1951) Section 10. Whenever a vacancy \* \* \* occurs in the office of a judge of the civil court, the governor of the state shall appoint some person \* \* \* qualified under said chapter 549, and the person so appointed shall hold such office until his successor, \* \* \* qualified under said chapter 549, is duly elected and qualified \* \* \*. Such successor shall be elected at an election to be held on the first Tuesday of April next after the vacancy \* \* \* occurs, if such vacancy \* \* \* occurs 90 days or more before said date; but if the vacancy \* \* \* occurs less than 90 days before said \* \* \* date, then the election shall be held on the first Tuesday of April of the next \* \* year.

Approved February 16, 1960.